



Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

30 June 2019



Contents	Page(s)
Report on review of condensed consolidated interim financial statements	1-2
Condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position	3
Condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss	4
Condensed consolidated interim statement of comprehensive income	5
Condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity	6
Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows	7-8
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements	9- 32

QR. 99-8

RN: 0175/MMS/FY2020

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT

The Board of Directors
Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Doha - Qatar

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position of **Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.**, (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (together the "Group") as at June 30, 2019, and the related condensed consolidated interim statements of profit or loss and comprehensive income for the three month and six month periods ended June 30, 2019, condensed consolidated interim statements of changes in equity and cash flows for the six month period then ended and certain explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed consolidated interim financial statements based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting".

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT (CONTINUED)

Other matter

The comparative amounts in the condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position at December 31, 2018 and related explanatory information were audited by another auditor whose report dated February 25, 2019 expressed an unmodified opinion thereon. The prior period comparative amounts in the condensed consolidated interim statements of profit or loss and comprehensive income for the three month and six month periods ended June 30, 2018 and the condensed consolidated interim statements of changes in equity and cash flows for the six month period ended June 30, 2018 and certain explanatory notes, were reviewed by the same auditor who issued unmodified conclusion dated July 24, 2018.

**Doha – Qatar
August 5, 2019**

**For Deloitte & Touche
Qatar Branch**



**Midhat Salha
Partner
License No. 257
QFMA Auditor License No. 120156**




Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
As at 30 June 2019

Condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position

	Notes	30 June 2019 (Reviewed) QR'000	31 December 2018 (Audited) QR'000
ASSETS			
Cash and bank balances	5	1,161,172	1,347,332
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		30,241	27,870
Receivables and prepayments	6	568,505	481,543
Trading properties	7	1,546,487	1,572,539
Finance lease receivables	6	136,117	166,886
Due from related parties	8	212,580	227,484
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		138,924	138,576
Advances for projects and investments		4,974,068	4,979,666
Investment properties	9	20,596,448	18,261,969
Property, plant and equipment		761,080	791,035
Right-of-use assets	3	113,101	-
Investments in associates	10	477,414	509,763
Intangible assets	24	210,180	1,815,276
Deferred tax assets		2,328	2,341
TOTAL ASSETS		30,928,645	30,322,280
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
LIABILITIES			
Payables and other liabilities	11	1,741,559	2,363,455
Provisions	12	51,014	51,014
End of service benefits		108,257	109,814
Due to related parties	8	312,997	320,845
Lease liabilities	3	347,188	-
Obligations under Islamic finance contracts	13	9,282,657	7,925,280
Deferred tax liabilities		1,776	1,785
TOTAL LIABILITIES		11,845,448	10,772,193
EQUITY			
Share capital		3,891,246	3,891,246
Legal reserve		1,793,489	1,793,489
General reserve		4,639,231	4,639,231
Other reserves		(427,851)	(430,274)
Retained earnings		8,988,145	9,451,322
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent		18,884,260	19,345,014
Non-controlling interests		198,937	205,073
TOTAL EQUITY		19,083,197	19,550,087
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		30,928,645	30,322,280

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorised for issuance by the Board of Directors on 5 August 2019 and signed on their behalf by:


 Nabeel Mohammed Al Boenain
 Board Member


 Nasser Ali Al Hajri
 Board Member

The attached notes from 1 to 25 form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

Condensed consolidated interim STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

	Notes	<i>For the three months ended</i>		<i>For the six months ended</i>	
		<i>30 June</i>		<i>30 June</i>	
		2019	2018	2019	2018
		<i>(Reviewed)</i>		<i>(Reviewed)</i>	
		QR'000	QR'000	QR'000	QR'000
Rental income		289,096	321,191	589,990	660,327
Rental operation expenses		(75,562)	(96,241)	(154,164)	(186,673)
Net rental income		213,534	224,950	435,826	473,654
Finance lease income		5,305	7,297	11,132	15,052
Net rental and finance lease income		218,839	232,247	446,958	488,706
Income from consultancy and other services		93,910	76,542	172,232	160,641
Consulting operation and other services expenses		(70,734)	(65,096)	(126,654)	(131,314)
Net consulting and other services income		23,176	11,446	45,578	29,327
Profit on sale of property		3,344	-	3,344	-
Net fair value (loss) /gain on investment properties	9	(1,910)	88,119	290,222	299,089
Share of results of associates	10	7,885	11,842	(3,927)	11,363
General and administrative expenses		(58,056)	(57,536)	(118,721)	(115,455)
Depreciation		(3,652)	(4,103)	(7,291)	(7,978)
Net (impairment losses) / reversal of impairment	14	(8,338)	19,917	(1,214)	17,452
Other income	15	4,176	7,686	26,209	28,099
Operating profit before finance cost, amortisation and income tax		185,464	309,618	681,158	750,603
Finance income	16	9,694	157,669	19,490	180,562
Finance cost	16	(87,060)	(65,590)	(166,627)	(121,738)
Profit before amortisation and income tax		108,098	401,697	534,021	809,427
Amortisation of right-of-use assets	3	(10,551)	-	(20,921)	-
Income tax expense		(217)	(123)	(521)	(622)
Net profit for the period		97,330	401,574	512,579	808,805
<i>Attributable to:</i>					
<i>Equity holders of the Parent</i>	17	95,341	398,795	509,635	803,722
<i>Non-controlling interests</i>		1,989	2,779	2,944	5,083
		97,330	401,574	512,579	808,805
Basic and diluted earnings per share					
<i>attributable to equity holders of the Parent (expressed in QR per share)</i>	17	0.02	0.10	0.13	0.21

The attached notes from 1 to 25 form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019
Condensed consolidated interim STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	Note	<i>For the three months ended</i>		<i>For the six months ended</i>	
		30 June		30 June	
		2019	2018	2019	2018
		<i>(Reviewed)</i>		<i>(Reviewed)</i>	
		QR'000	QR'000	QR'000	QR'000
Net profit for the period		<u>97,330</u>	<u>401,574</u>	<u>512,579</u>	<u>808,805</u>
Other comprehensive income					
<i>Other comprehensive income that will be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:</i>					
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	18	2,847	(37,780)	4,615	(29,106)
<i>Other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:</i>					
Net change in the fair value of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	18	(6,920)	(11,100)	(2,272)	(17,564)
Other comprehensive (loss) / income for the period		<u>(4,073)</u>	<u>(48,880)</u>	<u>2,343</u>	<u>(46,670)</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period		<u>93,257</u>	<u>352,694</u>	<u>514,922</u>	<u>762,135</u>
<i>Attributable to:</i>					
Equity holders of the Parent		90,531	349,875	512,058	756,631
Non-controlling interests		2,726	2,819	2,864	5,504
		<u>93,257</u>	<u>352,694</u>	<u>514,922</u>	<u>762,135</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 25 form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

Condensed consolidated interim STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	<i>Equity attributable to owners of the parent</i>					<i>Total</i> <i>QR'000</i>	<i>Non-</i> <i>controlling</i> <i>interests</i> <i>QR'000</i>	<i>Total</i> <i>Equity</i> <i>QR'000</i>
	<i>Share</i> <i>capital</i> <i>QR'000</i>	<i>Legal</i> <i>reserve</i> <i>QR'000</i>	<i>General</i> <i>reserve</i> <i>QR'000</i>	<i>Other</i> <i>reserves</i> <i>QR'000</i>	<i>Retained</i> <i>earnings</i> <i>QR'000</i>			
Balance at 31 December 2018 (Audited)	3,891,246	1,793,489	4,639,231	(430,274)	9,451,322	19,345,014	205,073	19,550,087
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	509,635	509,635	2,944	512,579
Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the period	-	-	-	2,423	-	2,423	(80)	2,343
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	2,423	509,635	512,058	2,864	514,922
<i>Shareholders' contribution:</i>								
Dividends for 2018 (Note 23)	-	-	-	-	(972,812)	(972,812)	-	(972,812)
Dividend paid to non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	(9,000)	(9,000)
Total transactions with owners	-	-	-	-	(972,812)	(972,812)	(9,000)	(981,812)
Balance at 30 June 2019 (Reviewed)	<u>3,891,246</u>	<u>1,793,489</u>	<u>4,639,231</u>	<u>(427,851)</u>	<u>8,988,145</u>	<u>18,884,260</u>	<u>198,937</u>	<u>19,083,197</u>

	<i>Equity attributable to owners of the parent</i>					<i>Total</i> <i>QR'000</i>	<i>Non-</i> <i>controlling</i> <i>interests</i> <i>QR'000</i>	<i>Total</i> <i>Equity</i> <i>QR'000</i>
	<i>Share</i> <i>capital</i> <i>QR'000</i>	<i>Legal</i> <i>reserve</i> <i>QR'000</i>	<i>General</i> <i>reserve</i> <i>QR'000</i>	<i>Other</i> <i>reserves</i> <i>QR'000</i>	<i>Retained</i> <i>earnings</i> <i>QR'000</i>			
Balance at 31 December 2017 (Audited)	3,891,246	1,540,266	4,639,231	(260,669)	9,113,376	18,923,450	217,203	19,140,653
Adjustment at initial adoption of IFRS 9	-	-	-	-	(214,874)	(214,874)	-	(214,874)
Adjusted total equity at 1 January 2018	<u>3,891,246</u>	<u>1,540,266</u>	<u>4,639,231</u>	<u>(260,669)</u>	<u>8,898,502</u>	<u>18,708,576</u>	<u>217,203</u>	<u>18,925,779</u>
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	803,722	803,722	5,083	808,805
Other comprehensive (loss) / income for the period	-	-	-	(47,091)	-	(47,091)	421	(46,670)
Total comprehensive (loss) / income for the period	-	-	-	(47,091)	803,722	756,631	5,504	762,135
<i>Shareholders' contribution:</i>								
Dividends for 2017 (Note 23)	-	-	-	-	(972,812)	(972,812)	-	(972,812)
Dividend paid to non-controlling interest of a subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	(7,500)	(7,500)
Acquisition of non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	6,146	6,146	(10,694)	(4,548)
Non-controlling interest assumed through business combination	-	-	-	-	-	-	91,172	91,172
Total transactions with owners	-	-	-	-	(966,666)	(966,666)	72,978	(893,688)
Balance at 30 June 2018 (Reviewed)	<u>3,891,246</u>	<u>1,540,266</u>	<u>4,639,231</u>	<u>(307,760)</u>	<u>8,735,558</u>	<u>18,498,541</u>	<u>295,685</u>	<u>18,794,226</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 25 form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

Condensed consolidated interim STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

		30 June 2019	30 June 2018
	<i>Notes</i>	Reviewed QR'000	Reviewed QR'000
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Net profit for the period		512,579	808,805
<i>Adjustments for:</i>			
Finance cost		145,209	121,738
Unwinding of deferred finance cost		21,418	-
Finance income		(19,490)	(180,562)
Net fair value gain on investment properties	9	(290,222)	(299,089)
Unrealised losses /(gains) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	15	505	(1,066)
Depreciation	(i)	33,712	24,206
Amortisation of right-of-use assets		20,921	-
Share of results of associates	10	3,927	(11,363)
Net impairment losses / (reversal of impairment)	14	1,214	(17,452)
Finance lease income		(11,132)	(15,052)
Other income		(26,714)	(27,033)
Operating gain before working capital changes		391,927	403,132
<i>Changes in working capital:</i>			
Change in receivables and prepayments		(68,215)	(23,480)
Change in trading properties		114,085	(394,705)
Change in finance lease receivables		44,137	1,786
Change in amounts due from / due to related parties		5,303	4,574
Change in payables and accruals		(622,476)	31,283
Cash flows (used in) / from operations		(135,239)	22,590
Payment for construction services		(268)	-
NET CASH (USED IN) / GENERATED FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		(135,507)	22,590
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Cash and cash equivalent acquired through business combination		-	2,945
Payment for business acquired		-	(4,548)
Finance income received		29,322	45,353
Dividends received from associates		4,000	7,861
Proceeds from capital reduction of an associate		-	1,043
Purchase of investment properties		(208,752)	(233,498)
Proceeds from sale of available-for-sale financial assets		-	4,265
Advances paid for purchase of projects and investments		(22,537)	(177,495)
Payments for purchase of property, plant and equipment		(4,354)	(2,995)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment		8	85
Dividend income received		6,577	8,134
Proceeds from disposal of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		12,144	11,125
Payments for purchase of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		(14,380)	(15,469)
Net movement in short term deposits maturing after three months		25,096	191,882
NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES		(172,876)	(161,312)

The attached notes from 1 to 25 form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

Condensed consolidated interim STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (continued)

	<i>30 June</i>	<i>30 June</i>
	<i>2019</i>	<i>2018</i>
	<i>Reviewed</i>	<i>Reviewed</i>
<i>Notes</i>	<i>QR'000</i>	<i>QR'000</i>
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Finance cost paid	(230,191)	(175,047)
Proceeds from obligations under Islamic finance contracts	13 1,600,000	-
Payments for obligations under Islamic finance contracts	13 (236,672)	(103,065)
Dividend paid to non-controlling interest	(9,000)	(7,500)
Dividends paid	(953,547)	(614,869)
Repayment of lease liabilities	(22,201)	-
Change in restricted bank balances	133,792	(9,415)
NET CASH GENERATED FROM / (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES	282,181	(909,896)
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		
Net foreign exchange difference	(26,202)	(1,048,618)
	(1,291)	(2,287)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	5 331,843	2,200,261
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 30 June	5 304,350	1,149,356

Note:

- (i) Depreciation for the six month period ended 30 June 2019 includes an amount of QR 26,421 thousand charged to operation expenses in the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss (2018 - QR 16,228 thousand)

Non-cash movements for the period are summarised as follows:

Description	30 June	30 June
	2019	2018
	QR'000	QR'000
Change in receivables and prepayments	8,670	(259,917)
Changes in amounts due from / due to related parties	(1,754)	(368,677)
Change in finance lease receivables	12,250	(36,433)
Change in payables and accruals	(622,343)	136,628
Change in trading properties	114,085	62,321

The attached notes from 1 to 25 form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1 CORPORATE INFORMATION AND PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C. (“the Company” or “the Parent”) was incorporated pursuant to the provision of Article 68 of the Qatar Commercial Companies Law No. 5 of 2002 as Qatari Public Shareholding Company under Commercial Registration No. 31901 dated 27 December 2005. The term of the Company is 100 years starting from the date of declaration in the Commercial Register. The Company is a listed entity on the Qatar Exchange.

The Company’s registered office address is P.O. Box 27777, Doha, State of Qatar.

The principal activities of the Company and its subsidiaries (together, “the Group”) include investment in all types of real estate including acquiring, reclamation, dividing, developing and reselling of land and to establish agricultural, industrial, commercial projects on land, or lease those land, and also buying, selling and leasing buildings or projects. It also administers and operates real estate investments in and outside the State of Qatar. The Group is engaged in the business of developing domestic and international real estate projects, investing, hotels ownership and management, projects consulting and others.

Qatar Companies Law No. 11 of 2015 (Companies Law) which is applicable to the Group has come into effect from 16 June 2015. The Ministry of Commerce and Industry (MOCI) had extended the transitional period determined for complying with the Companies Law till August 2019. The company’s amended articles of association has been approved by the MOCI, however the Group’s entities’ articles of association are yet to be approved. The management has a plan to complete updating the articles of association of all group entities to comply with the requirements of the law before the deadline.

The Group’s subsidiaries accounting for more than 2% of the total assets and/or operational results of the Group during the current or previous period are included in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements as listed below. In addition to the below listed subsidiaries, there are a number of other subsidiaries’ financial statements that are consolidated into these condensed consolidated interim financial statements and are accounting for less than 2% of the total assets and/or operational results of the Group.

<i>Name of subsidiary</i>	<i>Country of incorporation</i>	<i>Group effective shareholding percentage</i>	
		<i>30 June 2019</i>	<i>31 December 2018</i>
ASAS Real Estate Company W.L.L	Qatar	100%	100%
Al-Waseef Asset Management Company W.L.L.	Qatar	100%	100%
Barwa International Company W.L.L.	Qatar	100%	100%
Barwa Al Sadd Company W.L.L.	Qatar	100%	100%
Barwa Salwa Company W.L.L.	Qatar	100%	100%
Barwa Al- Baraha W.L.L.	Qatar	100%	100%
Barwa Village Company W.L.L.	Qatar	100%	100%
Masaken Al Saliya and Mesameer Company W.L.L.	Qatar	100%	100%
Qatar Real Estate Investment Company P.J.S.C.	Qatar	100%	100%
Qatar Project Management Company Q.P.S.C.	Qatar	70%	70%
Lusail Golf Development Company W.L.L.	Qatar	100%	100%
Barwa Real Estate Saudi Arabia W.L.L.	KSA	100%	100%
Madinat Al Mawater W.L.L.	Qatar	100%	100%

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2019 have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“IAS 34”).

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Qatari Riyals, which is the Group’s functional and presentational currency and all values are rounded off to the nearest thousands (QR’000) except when otherwise indicated.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all information and disclosures required in the annual consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, except for the effect of the implementation of IFRS 16 “Leases”, which became effective on 1 January 2019. The effect of the new IFRS is covered in note 3. In addition, results for the six month period ended 30 June 2019 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2019.

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, except for the following:

IFRS 16 – LEASES

A) IFRS 16 - LEASES – IMPACT OF ADOPTION

The Company adopted IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ which replaced the existing guidance on leases, including IAS 17 ‘Leases’, IFRIC 4 ‘Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease’, SIC 15 “Operating Leases – Incentives” and SIC 27 “Evaluating the Substance of Transactions in the Legal Form of a Lease”.

IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016 and is effective for annual periods commencing on or after 1 January 2019. IFRS 16 stipulates that all leases and the associated contractual rights and obligations should generally be recognized in the Group’s statement of financial position, unless the term is 12 months or less or the lease is of a low value. Thus, the classification required under IAS 17 “Leases” as operating or finance leases is eliminated for lessees. For each lease, the lessee recognizes a liability for the lease obligations incurred in the future. Correspondingly, a right to use the leased asset is capitalized, which is generally equivalent to the present value of the future lease payments plus directly attributable costs and which is amortized over the remaining lease period.

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

IFRS 16 – LEASES (continued)

The Group has opted to apply the simplified transition approach and did not restate comparative amounts for the year prior to first time adoption, as permitted by IFRS 16 upon adoption of the new standard. During the first time application of IFRS 16 to operating leases, the right to use the leased assets was generally measured at the amount of lease liability, using the incremental borrowing rate at the time of first time application. IFRS 16 transition disclosures also requires the Group to present the reconciliation. The off-balance sheet lease obligations as of 31 December 2018 are reconciled as follows to the recognized lease liabilities at 1st January 2019:

	QR'000
Operating lease commitments disclosed as of December 31, 2018	494,534
Less: Amount discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application 2018	(115,469)
Less: short term leases recognised on a straight line basis as expense	(16,913)
Lease liability recognised as at January 1, 2019	362,152
Which are classified as follows:	
Current lease liabilities	38,214
Non-current lease liabilities	323,938
	362,152

Other right-of-use assets were measured at the amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted for the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the balance sheet as at 31 December 2018. There were no onerous lease contracts that would have required an adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application.

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

IFRS 16 – LEASES (continued)

The recognised right-of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:

	<i>As at</i> <i>30 June</i> <i>2019</i> <i>(Reviewed)</i> <i>QR'000</i>
Right of use assets	113,101
Investment properties	217,472
Total right-of-use assets	330,573

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the statement of financial position on 1st January 2019:

- Investment properties – increase by QR 228,076 thousand.
- Right-of-use assets – increase by QR 134,076 thousand.
- Lease liabilities – increase by QR 362,152 thousand.

There was no impact on the retained earnings at 1 January 2019.

Practical expedient

In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical expedients permitted by the standard:

- the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics
- reliance on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous
- the accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months as at 1 January 2019 as short-term leases
- the exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application, and
- the use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease, if any.

Adjusted EBITDA, segment assets and segment liabilities as at 30 June 2019 have increased as a result of the change in accounting policy. Lease liabilities are now included in segment liabilities, whereas lease liabilities were previously excluded from segment liabilities. The following segments have been affected by the change in policy:

	EBITDA QR'000	Segment Assets QR'000	Segment liabilities QR'000
Right of use assets	-	113,101	133,228
Investment properties	-	217,472	213,960
Unwinding of deferred finance cost - lease liability	7,332	-	-
Amortisation of right-of-use assets	20,921	-	-
	28,253	330,573	347,188

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

IFRS 16 – LEASES (continued)

The Group's leasing activities and how these are accounted for:

The Group leases various plots of land and buildings. Rental contracts are typically made for fixed periods ranging from 1 to 99 years without extension options. Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms and conditions. The lease agreements do not impose any covenants, but leased assets may not be used as security for borrowing purposes.

Until the financial year ended 31 December 2018, leases of lands, buildings and equipments were classified as either finance or operating leases. Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor) were charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

With effect from 1st January 2019, leases are recognised as a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability at the date at which the leased asset is available for use by the group. Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit or loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic finance cost on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. The right-of-use asset is depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis.

Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis. Lease liabilities include the net present value of the following lease payments:

- fixed payments less any lease incentives receivable
- variable lease payment that are based on an index or a rate
- amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees
- the exercise price of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that option, and
- payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising that option.

The lease payments are discounted using the rate implicit in the lease. If that rate cannot be determined, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value in a similar economic environment with similar terms and conditions.

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost comprising the following:

- the amount of the initial measurement of lease liability
- any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received
- any initial direct costs, and
- restoration costs

Payments associated with short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised on a straight-line basis as an expense in the statement of profit or loss. Short-term leases are leases with a lease term of 12 months or less.

The Company has also elected not to reassess whether a contract is, or contains a lease at the date of initial application. Instead, for contracts entered into before the transition date the Company relied on its assessment made applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 determining whether an arrangement contains a lease.

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

B) New standards and interpretations effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019 that has an impact on the Group but has not yet been adopted by the Group are:

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019:

<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Amendments to IFRS 9 “<i>Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation</i>”
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Amendments to IAS 28 “<i>Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures: Relating to long-term interests in associates and joint ventures</i>”.
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2015-2017 “<i>Cycle Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations, IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements, IAS 12 Income Taxes and IAS 23 Borrowing Costs</i>”
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Amendments to IAS 19 “<i>Employee Benefits Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement</i>”
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • IFRIC 23 “<i>Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments</i>”

Effective for annual periods beginning after January 1, 2020:

<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Amendments regarding the definition of “<i>material</i>”
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Amendments to clarify the definition of “<i>a business</i>”
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • IFRS 17: “<i>Insurance Contracts</i>”
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Amendments to IFRS 10 “<i>Consolidated Financial Statements and IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (2011)</i>” relating to the treatment of the sale or contribution of assets from an investor to its associate or joint venture.
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Amendments to IFRS 2, IFRS 3, IFRS 6, IFRS 14, IAS 1, IAS 8, IAS 34, IAS 37, IAS 38, IFRIC 12, IFRIC 19, IFRIC 20, IFRIC 22, and SIC-32 to update those pronouncements with regard to references to and quotes from the framework or to indicate where they refer to a different version of the Conceptual Framework.

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4 ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

The preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical judgement in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amount recognised in the condensed consolidated interim financial statement is described in note 46 of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 and note 3 to these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. In preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the significant judgments made by the management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that were applied to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, except for the changes highlighted below:

Determining the lease term

In determining the lease term, management considers all facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive to exercise an extension option, or not exercise a termination option. Extension options (or periods after termination options) are only included in the lease term if the lease is reasonably certain to be extended (or not terminated). No potential future cash outflows due to non-existence of an extension option.

Discounting of lease payments

The lease payments are discounted using the Group's incremental borrowing rate ("IBR").

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5 CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Cash and bank balances are comprised of the following:

	<i>As at</i> 30 June 2019 <i>(Reviewed)</i> QR'000	<i>As at</i> 31 December 2018 <i>(Audited)</i> QR'000
Cash on hand	448	500
Short term deposits (i)	820,466	872,310
Current accounts	84,260	60,966
Call accounts	84,477	108,464
Restricted balances	167,214	300,996
Margin bank accounts	7,020	7,020
	1,163,885	1,350,256
Allowance for impairment	(2,713)	(2,924)
Total cash and bank balances	1,161,172	1,347,332
Short term bank deposits maturing after 3 months	(685,301)	(710,397)
Restricted bank balances and margin accounts (ii)	(174,234)	(308,016)
Reversal of non-cash provision	2,713	2,924
Cash and cash equivalents	304,350	331,843

Notes:

- (i) Short term bank deposits are made for varying periods depending on the cash requirements of the Group with original maturity period ranging up to twelve months carrying profit at commercial market rates. Cash and cash equivalents include fixed deposits maturity within three months amounting to QR 135,165 thousand (2018: QR 161,913 thousand).
- (ii) Restricted bank balances are restricted mainly to cover certain bank guarantees issued by the Group and the settlement of dividends yet unclaimed by the parent's shareholders.

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

6 CURRENT AND NON-CURRENT PRESENTATION OF RECEIVABLES AND PREPAYMENTS AND FINANCE LEASE RECEIVABLES

The following table presents the current and non-current classification of receivables and prepayments and finance lease receivables at the reporting date:

	<i>Receivables and prepayments</i>		<i>Finance lease receivables</i>	
	<i>30 June 2019 (Reviewed) QR'000</i>	<i>31 December 2018 (Audited) QR'000</i>	<i>30 June 2019 (Reviewed) QR'000</i>	<i>31 December 2018 (Audited) QR'000</i>
Current	559,023	471,948	66,928	62,890
Non-current	9,482	9,595	69,189	103,996
	568,505	481,543	136,117	166,886

7 TRADING PROPERTIES

	<i>30 June 2019 (Reviewed) QR'000</i>	<i>31 December 2018 (Audited) QR'000</i>
Properties available for sale (i)	114,469	150,573
Properties under development-net (ii)	1,432,018	1,421,966
	1,546,487	1,572,539

(i) Movements of properties available for sale during the period were as follows:

	<i>30 June 2019 (Reviewed) QR'000</i>	<i>30 June 2018 (Reviewed) QR'000</i>
At 1 January	150,573	150,573
Sold during the period	(36,657)	-
Transfer from trading properties – Properties under development	553	-
At 30 June	114,469	150,573

(ii) Movements of properties under development during the period were as follows:

	<i>30 June 2019 (Reviewed) QR'000</i>	<i>30 June 2018 (Reviewed) QR'000</i>
At 1 January	1,421,966	1,532,575
Additions	875	379,260
Capitalised finance cost (Note 16)	8,658	19,843
Transfer to trading properties - Properties available for sale	(553)	-
Transfer to investment property (Note 9)	-	(2,197)
Foreign exchange adjustment	1,072	(2,488)
At 30 June	1,432,018	1,926,993

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

8 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

Qatari Diar Real Estate Investment Company Q.S.C is the main shareholder of the company, which owns 45% of the company's shares including one preferred share that carries preferred rights over the financial and operating policies. The remaining 55% of the shares are widely held and publicly traded at the Qatar Exchange.

The Group has transactions with related parties, i.e. main shareholder, associated companies, directors and key management of the Company, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Group's management.

Related party transactions

Transactions with related parties during the period were as follows:

	30 June 2019 (Reviewed) QR'000	30 June 2018 (Reviewed) QR'000
Income from consultancy and other services – Main shareholder	32,438	35,216
Rental income – Main shareholder	4,388	11,296

Balances with related parties included in the condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position were as follows:

	Due from related parties		Due to related parties	
	30 June 2019 (Reviewed) QR'000	31 December 2018 (Audited) QR'000	30 June 2019 (Reviewed) QR'000	31 December 2018 (Audited) QR'000
Qatari Diar Real Estate Investment Co. Q.S.C.	19,266	11,231	290,308	290,370
Associate companies	10,737	10,737	19,181	28,188
Entities under common control	182,577	205,516	-	-
Other related parties	-	-	3,508	2,287
	212,580	227,484	312,997	320,845

Current and non-current portions of due from and due to related parties were as follows:

	Due from related parties		Due to related parties	
	30 June 2019 (Reviewed) QR'000	31 December 2018 (Audited) QR'000	30 June 2019 (Reviewed) QR'000	31 December 2018 (Audited) QR'000
Current	212,580	227,484	312,418	320,266
Non-current	-	-	579	579
	212,580	227,484	312,997	320,845

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

8 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES (continued)

Compensation of directors and other key management personnel

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management of the parent during the period were as follows:

	<i>For the six months ended 30 June</i>	
	<i>2019</i>	<i>2018</i>
	<i>(Reviewed) QR'000</i>	<i>(Reviewed) QR'000</i>
Short term benefits	8,750	10,332
End of service benefits	617	559

9 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

	<i>30 June 2019</i>	<i>30 June 2018</i>
	<i>(Reviewed) QR'000</i>	<i>(Reviewed) QR'000</i>
At 1 January	18,261,969	16,745,985
Additions	151,262	196,947
Capitalised finance cost (Note 16)	60,262	36,551
Right-of-Use (adoption of IFRS 16) (Note 3)	228,076	-
Transfer from Intangible assets (Note 24)	1,605,364	-
Transfer from trading properties (Note 7)	-	2,197
Transfer from property, plant and equipment	135	-
Net fair value gain	290,222	299,089
Foreign exchange adjustment	(842)	(6,226)
At 30 June	20,596,448	17,274,543

Notes:

- (i) Investment properties are located in the State of Qatar, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, Kingdom of Bahrain, Republic of Cyprus and United Kingdom.
- (ii) Investment properties are stated at fair value, which has been determined based on valuations performed by accredited independent valuers as at 30 June 2019 for local and international properties, except 2 properties based in The Kingdom of Bahrain and The kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Those valuers are accredited independent valuers with recognised and relevant professional qualifications and with recent experience in the location and category of those investment properties being valued. In arriving at estimated market values the valuers have used their market knowledge and professional judgment and not only relied on historical transactional comparable. In the absence of current prices in an active market, the valuations are based on the aggregate of the estimated cash flows expected to be received from renting the property. A yield that reflects the specific risks inherent in the net cash flows is applied to the net annual cash flows to arrive at the property valuation.
- (iii) The Group has no restrictions on the realisability of its investment properties and no contractual obligations to either purchase, construct or develop investment properties or for repairs, maintenance and enhancements, other than the commitments disclosed in note 20.

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

9 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (continued)

Note (continued)

- (iv) Included in investment properties are certain properties with a carrying value of QR 1,092,813 thousand at 30 June 2019 (31 December 2018 – QR 1,133,204 thousand) for which the title deeds will be transferred to the Group upon completion of the construction of the projects and settlement of the full amount of the related land. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the basis that the beneficial interest of these investment properties resides with the Group.
- (v) Description of valuation techniques used by the group and key inputs to valuation on some of the investment properties are as follows:

<i>Type of properties</i>	<i>Valuation technique</i>	<i>Significant unobservable inputs</i>	<i>Range (weighted average) 30 June 2019</i>
Commercial properties	DCF method	Estimated rental value per sqm per month	QR 17 - 198
		Rent growth p.a.	0%-5%
		Long-term vacancy rate	0% - 25%
		Discount rate	7.80% - 8.20%
		Market cap	7.50%
Residential properties	DCF method	Estimated rental value per sqm per month	QR 30 - 90
		Rent growth p.a.	0%-5%
		Long-term vacancy rate	0%-20%
		Discount rate	7.60% - 8.20%
		Market cap	7.50%
Land Bank	Direct comparison	Estimated land value per sqm	QR 1,938 – 13,347

Discounted Cash Flow Method (DCF): It is considered the most commonly used technique for assessing Market Value within the Income Approach. This is a financial modelling technique based on explicit assumptions regarding the prospective cash-flow to a property or business and the costs associated with being able to generate the income. A market-derived discount is applied to estimate cash flows to establish a present value of the income stream. This Net Present Value (“NPV”) is an indication of Market Value.

Direct Comparison Approach: This approach involves a comparison of the subject property to similar properties that have actually been sold in arms'-length transactions or are offered for sale. This approach demonstrates what buyers have historically been willing to pay (and sellers willing to accept) for similar properties in an open and competitive market and is particularly useful in estimating the value of the land and properties that are typically traded on a unit basis. Generally, the opinion on value is based on evidence of open market transactions in similar property with adjustments of the comparable to differentiate the differences between the subject property and the comparable.

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10 INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

The following table illustrates the summarised financial information of the Group's investments in associates:

	<i>Six months ended 30 June 2019 (Reviewed) QR'000</i>	<i>Six months ended 30 June 2018 (Reviewed) QR'000</i>
At 1 January	509,763	578,791
Dividends from associates	(30,608)	(31,249)
Share of results of associates	(3,927)	11,363
Capital reduction	-	(1,045)
Disposal during the period	(11,207)	-
Net reversal of impairment / (impairment losses) (Note 14)	11,450	(6,880)
Share of change in fair value reserve	(2,621)	(5,528)
Foreign exchange adjustment	4,564	(16,207)
At 30 June	477,414	529,245
	<i>Six months ended 30 June 2019 (Reviewed) QR'000</i>	<i>Six months ended 30 June 2018 (Reviewed) QR'000</i>
Total group's share of the associates' statement of financial position:		
Total assets	1,388,693	1,385,368
Total liabilities	(911,279)	(856,123)
Group share of net assets of associates	477,414	529,245
Carrying amount of the investments	477,414	529,245
Group's share of associates' revenues and results:		
Revenues	196,244	310,442
Results	(3,927)	11,363

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11 PAYABLES AND OTHER LIABILITIES

	<i>30 June 2019 (Reviewed) QR'000</i>	<i>31 December 2018 (Audited) QR'000</i>
Contractors and suppliers	492,281	891,564
Clients advances and unearned income	53,546	45,685
Retention payable	116,453	252,442
Contribution to social and sports fund	-	47,875
Accrued expenses	275,083	297,169
Accrued finance cost	51,389	43,322
Other payables	752,807	785,398
	<u>1,741,559</u>	<u>2,363,455</u>
 <i>The maturity of payables and other liabilities are as follows:</i>		
Non-current	700,988	672,740
Current	1,040,571	1,690,715
	<u>1,741,559</u>	<u>2,363,455</u>

12 PROVISIONS

	<i>30 June 2019 (Reviewed) QR'000</i>	<i>30 June 2018 (Reviewed) QR'000</i>
At 1 January	51,014	41,602
Foreign exchange adjustment	-	(76)
At 30 June	<u>51,014</u>	<u>41,526</u>

Provisions are analysed by nature as follows:

	<i>30 June 2019 (Reviewed) QR'000</i>	<i>31 December 2018 (Audited) QR'000</i>
Provision for litigations	27,114	27,114
Provision for penalties and claims	23,900	23,900
	<u>51,014</u>	<u>51,014</u>

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

13 OBLIGATIONS UNDER ISLAMIC FINANCE CONTRACTS

The movements in the obligations under Islamic finance contracts during the period were as follows:

	<i>Six months ended 30 June 2019 (Reviewed) QR'000</i>	<i>Six months ended 30 June 2018 (Reviewed) QR'000</i>
At 1 January	7,925,280	8,172,239
Additional facilities obtained during the period	1,600,000	-
Repayment during the period	(236,672)	(103,065)
Deferred finance charges	(5,917)	3,555
Foreign exchange adjustment	(34)	-
At 30 June	<u>9,282,657</u>	<u>8,072,729</u>

The maturity profile of obligations under Islamic finance contracts were as follows:

	<i>30 June 2019 (Reviewed) QR'000</i>	<i>31 December 2018 (Audited) QR'000</i>
Non-current portion	8,548,658	7,415,164
Current portion	733,999	510,116
	<u>9,282,657</u>	<u>7,925,280</u>

During the period the group signed two new facility agreements amounting to QR 2,000,000 thousand, of which QR 1,600,000 thousand have been withdrawn.

Note:

- (i) The Islamic finance contracts have been obtained for the purpose of financing long term projects, working capital requirements of the Group and settlement of previously obtained banking facilities. The contracts carry profits at commercial rates. There were no securities pledged against any of the contracts at 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018.

14 NET (IMPAIRMENT LOSSES) / REVERSAL OF IMPAIRMENT

	<i>Six months ended 30 June 2019 (Reviewed) QR'000</i>	<i>Six months ended 30 June 2018 (Reviewed) QR'000</i>
Impairment losses :		
Cash and bank balances (Note 5)	(433)	-
Receivables	(12,508)	(6,307)
Investment in associates (Note 10)	(1,150)	(6,880)
Due from related parties	(1,754)	-
Reversal of impairment:		
Cash and bank balances (Note 5)	644	1,590
Receivables	268	27,651
Investment in associates (Note 10)	12,600	-
Finance lease receivables	1,119	1,398
Net (impairment losses) / reversal of impairment	<u>(1,214)</u>	<u>17,452</u>

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

15 OTHER INCOME

	<i>Six months ended 30 June 2019 (Reviewed) QR'000</i>	<i>Six months ended 30 June 2018 (Reviewed) QR'000</i>
Dividend income	6,627	4,607
(Loss) / gain from revaluation of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(505)	1,066
Gain from sale of financial assets at fair value through Profit or loss	817	594
Others	19,270	21,832
	26,209	28,099

16 NET FINANCE COST

	<i>Six months ended 30 June 2019 (Reviewed) QR'000</i>	<i>Six months ended 30 June 2018 (Reviewed) QR'000</i>
<i>Finance costs</i>		
Finance costs on islamic finance contracts	(211,196)	(178,132)
Less: capitalized finance costs (Note 7.ii & 9)	68,920	56,394
	(142,276)	(121,738)
Unwinding of deferred finance cost	(15,694)	-
Finance cost - lease liability (IFRS 16) (Note 3)	(7,332)	-
Net foreign exchange loss	(1,325)	-
Finance costs for the period	(166,627)	(121,738)
<i>Finance income</i>		
Income from Murabaha and Islamic deposits	19,490	39,897
Net gain on debt restructure (i)	-	140,436
Net foreign exchange gain	-	229
Finance income for the period	19,490	180,562
Net finance (costs) / income for the period	(147,137)	58,824

- (i) During 2018 the Group entered into a settlement agreement with Ministry of Finance Qatar to settle a debt in equal monthly instalments of QR 7,500 thousand. The last instalment is due in December 2025. The debt is presented under payables and other liabilities. The present value of all future payments using the Group's discount rate resulted in a gain amounting to QR 140,436 thousand.

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

17 BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period as follows:

	<i>For the six months ended 30 June</i>	
	2019 (Reviewed)	2018 (Reviewed)
Profit attributable to owners of the parent (QR'000)	509,635	803,722
Ordinary shares authorized, issued and fully paid (thousands) (i)	3,891,246	3,891,246
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period (thousands)	3,891,246	3,891,246
Basic and diluted earnings per share (QR)	0.13	0.21

There were no potentially dilutive shares outstanding at any time during the period and therefore the diluted earnings per share are equal to the basic earnings per share.

(i) Share split

During the Extraordinary General Meeting convened on 28 March 2019, the shareholders of the Parent approved amending the par value of the ordinary shares from QR 10 per share to QR 1 per share, in line with the instructions issued by the Qatar Financial Markets Authority.

The share split has been implemented on 1 July 2019 and this has led to an increase in the number of authorised, issued and fully paid shares from 389,124,637 shares to 3,891,246,370 ordinary shares. Consequently, weighted average number of shares outstanding and computed earnings per share (EPS) have been retrospectively adjusted from QR 1.03 for the three-month period ended 30 June 2018 and QR 2.07 for the six-month period ended 30 June 2018, to QR 0.10 and QR 0.21, respectively.

18 OTHER RESERVES

	30 June 2019 (Reviewed) QR'000	30 June 2018 (Reviewed) QR'000
<i>Other comprehensive income that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:</i>		
<i>Translation reserves:</i>		
Foreign exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	4,615	(29,106)
<i>Other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:</i>		
<i>Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income:</i>		
Loss on remeasurement at fair value	(2,272)	(17,564)
	2,343	(46,670)

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

19 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Group had the following contingent liabilities from which it is anticipated that no material liabilities will arise:

	<i>30 June 2019 (Reviewed) QR'000</i>	<i>31 December 2018 (Audited) QR'000</i>
Bank guarantees	<u>141,132</u>	<u>289,662</u>

20 COMMITMENTS

	<i>30 June 2019 (Reviewed) QR'000</i>	<i>31 December 2018 (Audited) QR'000</i>
Contractual commitments to contractors and suppliers for properties under development	<u>363,006</u>	<u>460,914</u>
Commitments for purchase of investments	<u>8,587</u>	<u>8,587</u>

21 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

21.1 Financial risk factors

The Group's activities are exposed to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, fair value profit rate risk, cash flow profit rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all financial risk management information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements; they should be read in conjunction with the group's annual financial statements as at 31 December 2018 and note 3 to these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

There have been no changes in the risk management policies since the year end.

21.2 Liquidity risk

Compared to 31 December 2018, there were no material changes in the contractual undiscounted cash outflows for the financial liabilities, except for new obligations under islamic finance obtained during the period amounting to QR 1,600,000 thousand.

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

21 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

21.3 Fair value estimation

Set out below is a comparison of the carrying amounts and fair values of the Group's financial instruments as at 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018:

	<i>Carrying amounts</i>		<i>Fair values</i>	
	<i>30 June 2019 (Reviewed) QR'000</i>	<i>31 December 2018 (Audited) QR'000</i>	<i>30 June 2019 (Reviewed) QR'000</i>	<i>31 December 2018 (Audited) QR'000</i>
Financial assets				
Bank balances (excluding cash)	1,163,437	1,349,756	1,163,437	1,349,756
Receivables (excluding prepayments)	523,596	465,689	523,596	465,689
Finance lease receivables	136,117	166,886	136,117	166,886
Due from related parties	212,580	227,484	212,580	227,484
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	30,241	27,870	30,241	27,870
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	138,924	138,576	138,924	138,576
Financial liabilities				
Payables and other liabilities	(1,688,011)	(2,317,770)	(1,688,011)	(2,317,770)
End of service benefits	(108,257)	(109,814)	(108,257)	(109,814)
Due to related parties	(312,997)	(320,845)	(312,997)	(320,845)
Lease Liabilities	(347,188)	-	(347,188)	-
Obligations under Islamic finance contracts	(9,282,657)	(7,925,280)	(9,282,657)	(7,925,280)

The carrying amount as at 30 June, 2019 and 31 December 2018 approxiamte the fair value.

Fair value hierarchy

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique:

- Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2: Other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3: Techniques which use inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair values are not based on observable market data.

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income amounting to QR 52,910 thousand (31 December 2018 - QR 55,355 thousand) are unquoted equity securities carried at fair value. Information for such investments is usually limited to periodic investment performance reports from the investment managers. Management has performed a review of its unquoted equity investments to assess the value of these investments. Based on the latest financial information available in respect of these investments and their operations, management is of the view that the fair value of these investments is not impaired more than what is already recorded.

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

21 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

21.3 Fair value estimation (continued)

As at 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018, the Group held the following classes of financial instruments measured at fair value:

Financial assets

	<i>30 June 2019</i> <i>(Reviewed)</i> <i>QR'000</i>	<i>Level 1</i> <i>QR'000</i>	<i>Level 2</i> <i>QR'000</i>	<i>Level 3</i> <i>QR'000</i>
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	30,241	30,241	-	-
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	<u>138,924</u>	<u>86,099</u>	-	<u>52,825</u>
	<u>169,165</u>	<u>116,340</u>	-	<u>52,825</u>
	<i>31 December</i> <i>2018</i> <i>(Audited)</i> <i>QR'000</i>	<i>Level 1</i> <i>QR'000</i>	<i>Level 2</i> <i>QR'000</i>	<i>Level 3</i> <i>QR'000</i>
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	27,870	27,870	-	-
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	<u>138,576</u>	<u>83,221</u>	-	<u>55,355</u>
	<u>166,446</u>	<u>111,091</u>	-	<u>55,355</u>

During the period, there were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 fair value measurements, and no transfers into and out of Level 3 fair value measurement.

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

22 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group has three reportable segments, as described below, which are the Group's strategic divisions. The strategic divisions offer different businesses and are managed separately because they require different expertise. For each of the strategic divisions, the Group's top management (the chief operating decision maker) reviews internal management reports on a regular basis. The real estate segment develops, sells and lease condominiums, villas, retail shops, warehouses, workshops and plots of land. Business services segment provides business support services and other services comprise cooling and other services.

The operating segments are monitored and strategic decisions are made on the basis of adjusted segment operating results, which are considered as a measure of the individual segment's profit or loss.

Operating segments

The operating segments are presented as follows:

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 (Reviewed):

	<i>Real Estate</i>	<i>Business services</i>	<i>Other Services</i>	<i>Eliminations</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>QR'000</i>	<i>QR'000</i>	<i>QR'000</i>	<i>QR'000</i>	<i>QR'000</i>
Revenues and gains					
External parties	774,089	210,926	104,187	-	1,089,202
Internal segments	61,640	46,510	-	(108,150) (i)	-
Total revenues and gains	835,729	257,436	104,187	(108,150)	1,089,202
Net profit for the period	392,886	113,907	27,020	(21,234)	512,579
Net finance (cost)/ income	(149,151)	2,014	-	-	(147,137)
Depreciation	(10,331)	(1,200)	(22,181)	-	(33,712)
Share of results of associates	-	-	(3,927)	-	(3,927)

For the six months ended 30 June 2018 (Reviewed):

	<i>Real Estate</i>	<i>Business services</i>	<i>Other services</i>	<i>Eliminations</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>QR'000</i>	<i>QR'000</i>	<i>QR'000</i>	<i>QR'000</i>	<i>QR'000</i>
Revenues and gains					
- External parties	889,429	179,727	105,416	-	1,174,572
- Internal segments	150,726	29,523	(250)	(179,999) (i)	-
Total revenues and gains	1,040,155	209,250	105,166	(179,999)	1,174,572
Net profit for the period	632,472	99,933	172,065	(95,665)	808,805
Net finance income	54,564	4,260	-	-	58,824
Depreciation	(17,631)	(1,893)	(4,682)	-	(24,206)
Share of results of associates	-	-	11,363	-	11,363

Note:

(i) Inter-segment revenues and gains are eliminated at the consolidated level.

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

22 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

The following table presents segment assets and liabilities of the Group's operating segments as at 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018:

<i>At 30 June 2019 (Reviewed)</i>	<i>Real Estate QR'000</i>	<i>Business services QR'000</i>	<i>Other services QR'000</i>	<i>Eliminations QR'000</i>	<i>Total QR'000</i>
Current assets	3,261,019	274,050	165,023	-	3,700,092
Non-current assets	26,539,565	248,601	684,587	(244,200)	27,228,553
Total assets	29,800,584	522,651	849,610	(244,200)	30,928,645
Current liabilities	(2,175,840)	(118,341)	(24,892)	-	(2,319,073)
Non-current liabilities	(9,291,167)	(93,913)	(456,873)	315,578	(9,526,375)
Total liabilities	(11,467,007)	(212,254)	(481,765)	315,578	(11,845,448)
Investment in associates	-	-	477,414	-	477,414
Capital expenditures	224,742	(ii) -	-	-	224,742
<i>At 31 December 2018 (Audited)</i>	<i>Real Estate QR'000</i>	<i>Business services QR'000</i>	<i>Other services QR'000</i>	<i>Eliminations QR'000</i>	<i>Total QR'000</i>
Current assets	3,392,138	291,449	150,751	-	3,834,338
Non-current assets	25,739,474	207,894	736,203	(195,629)	26,487,942
Total assets	29,131,612	499,343	886,954	(195,629)	30,322,280
Current liabilities	(2,445,917)	(117,211)	(25,268)	-	(2,588,396)
Non-current liabilities	(7,906,618)	(79,603)	(462,854)	265,278	(8,183,797)
Total liabilities	(10,352,535)	(196,814)	(488,122)	265,278	(10,772,193)
Investment in associates	-	-	509,763	-	509,763
Capital expenditures	683,733	(ii) -	-	-	683,733

Note:

(ii) Capital expenditure consists of additions to trading properties, investment properties and property, plant and equipment.

23 DIVIDENDS

The shareholders of the Parent Company approved at the Annual General Meeting held on 20 March 2019 a cash dividend of QR 2.5 per share, amounting to QR 972,812 thousand from the profit of 2018 (2018: cash dividend of QR 2.5 per share; amounting to QR 972,812 thousand from the profit of 2017).

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

24 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	<i>Goodwill</i>		<i>Service Concession Arrangement</i>		<i>TOTAL</i>	
	<i>2019</i>	<i>2018</i>	<i>2019</i>	<i>2018</i>	<i>2019</i>	<i>2018</i>
	<i>QR'000</i>	<i>QR'000</i>	<i>QR'000</i>	<i>QR'000</i>	<i>QR'000</i>	<i>QR'000</i>
	<i>(Reviewed)</i>	<i>(Audited)</i>			<i>(Reviewed)</i>	<i>(Audited)</i>
At 1 January	210,180	126,411	1,605,096	62,608	1,815,276	189,019
Additions	-	83,769	268	1,274,972	268	1,358,741
Profit recognized	-	-	-	267,516	-	267,516
Transfer to Investment Properties	-	-	(1,605,364)	-	(1,605,364)	-
At 30 June/ December	210,180	210,180	-	1,605,096	210,180	1,815,276

Service Concession Arrangement

The service concession arrangement represents a construction service revenue recognized till 31 December 2018 for the Affordable Housing Labour project located in Salwa Road.

On 14 December 2017, the Group entered into an agreement with the Ministry of Municipality and Environment (MME) to develop a labour residential project on a land leased from the MME with a total area of 1,179,114 square meters. Based on the agreement, the Group is committed to build and operate the project during the lease term of 27 years.

The terms of the service arrangement require the Group to construct a Labour Housing Project, a bus parking area and related infrastructure and maintain and operate the property to a specified standard with a right to collect rental income at a capped rental rate. No other performance obligations have been identified. The MME has the right to unilaterally terminate the agreement for the public interest. The land along with the project will be transferred back to the MME at the end of the lease.

During the year ended 31 December 2018, the Group recognized a profit from construction services of QR 267,516 thousand.

During the period and based on changes in the facts and circumstances relating to the arrangement, the transaction ceased to meet the recognition criteria of "Service Concession Arrangement" under IFRIC 12. Accordingly the management transferred the previously recognized intangible asset to investment property under IAS 40 (Note 9).

Barwa Real Estate Company Q.P.S.C.
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

25 COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

The comparative figures have been reclassified in order to conform with the presentation for the current period. Such reclassifications have been made by the group to improve the quality of information presented and did not have any impact on the previously reported equity and profits. Below is a summary of significant reclassifications made during the year:

	Previous presentation at 31 December 2018 <i>QR'000</i>	Reclassifications <i>QR'000</i>	Current presentation <i>QR'000</i>
Statement of Financial Position:			
Trading properties	1,570,438	2,101	1,572,539
Investment properties	18,264,070	(2,101)	18,261,969
	Previous presentation at 30 June 2018 <i>QR'000</i>	Reclassifications <i>QR'000</i>	Current presentation <i>QR'000</i>
Statement of Profit or Loss:			
Consulting operation and other services expenses	(119,327)	(11,987)	(131,314)
Depreciation	(19,965)	11,987	(7,978)
Gain on debt restructure	140,436	(140,436)	-
Finance income	40,126	140,436	180,562